


 
 

LIMITATIONS 
 
 

1. The observations presented in this report were made under the conditions described 
herein. The conclusions presented in this report were based solely upon the services 
described in the report and not on scientific tasks or procedures beyond the scope of the 
project or the time and budgetary constraints imposed by the client. The work described in 
this report was carried out in accordance with the contract Terms and Conditions. 

2. In preparing the report O'Reilly, Talbot, Okun & Associates, Inc. relied on certain 
information provided by state and local officials and other parties referenced herein, and 
on information contained in the files of state or local regulatory agencies at the time of the 
file review. Although there may have been some degree of overlap in the information 
provided by these sources, O'Reilly, Talbot, Okun & Associates, Inc. did not attempt to 
independently verify the accuracy or completeness of all information reviewed or received 
during the course of this assessment. 

3. Observations were made of the site and of the structures on the site as indicated within the 
report.  Where access to portions of the site or to structures on the site was unavailable or 
limited, we render no opinion as to the presence of asbestos containing materials or 
hazardous materials, or to the presence of indirect information relating to asbestos 
containing or hazardous materials in that portion of the site. In addition, we render no 
opinion as to the presence of asbestos containing or hazardous materials, where direct 
observations of portions of the site where obstructed by objects or coverings on or over 
these surfaces. 

4. Unless otherwise specified in the Report, we did not perform testing or analyses to 
determine the presence or concentration of hazardous material or oil, or polychlorinated 
biphenyls (PCBs) at the site or in the environment at the site. 

5. Our report was prepared for the exclusive benefit of our client. Reliance upon the report 
and its conclusions is not made to third parties or future property owners. 
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Description: W.R. Grace
Easthampton, MA.

Engineer/Geologist: Chris Streeter Contractor: BGL Ground Elev:  _________
Weather:   Sunny 55-75 Backhoe:  Bobcat 337 Start:   
Operator: Doug Capacity:  11" Finish:    

Easy None

5

10

REMARKS:  

Top of gas pipe found at 4.5' below grade.

 

EFFORT

E = Easy

M = Moderate

D = Difficult

Test Pit No.   TP-N
Job No.: 2118-01-02
Date:  09/21/10

PROJECTO'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc.
293 Bridge Street, Suite 500
Springfield, Massachusetts  01103
(413) 788-6222

EXCAV. 
EFFORT

BOULDER 
COUNT REMARKSSOIL DESCRIPTION

End of Exploration

DEPTH  
(ft.)

0-3" Organic Matter 3"-6" Brown Fine Sand and Silt

Dark Brown Fine Sand and Silt, trace micaceous minerals.

 TEST PIT LOG

PLAN

See Site Plan for test pit locations.

Location:

LEGEND



Description:  19 WELMCO Way

Engineer/Geologist: Chris Streeter Contractor: BGL Ground Elev:  _________
Weather:   Sunny, 55-70 Backhoe:  Bobcat 337 Start:   
Operator: Doug Capacity:  11' Finish:    

 

E Fill

Dark brown, fine to medium SAND and Silt,  

trace micaceous minerals.

5

10

REMARKS:  

Gas pipe not found and assumed to be deeper than excavator can dig.

 

EFFORT

E = Easy

M = Moderate

D = Difficult

LEGEND

 TEST PIT LOG

PLAN

See site plan for test pit locations

End of Exploration

trace micaceous minerals.

DEPTH  
(ft.)

Dark Grey, fine SAND and CLAYEY/SILT

EXCAV. 
EFFORT

BOULDER 
COUNT REMARKSSOIL DESCRIPTION

Test Pit No.   TP-S
Job No.: 2118-01-02
Date:  September 21, 2010

PROJECTO'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc.
293 Bridge Street, Suite 500
Springfield, Massachusetts  01103
(413) 788-6222

Location:             Easthampton, MA



LOG OF BORING     TPL-01 Page 1 OF 1

PROJECT :  Former Zonolite Facility, 19 Wemelco Way LOCATION:  Easthampton, MA PROJECT NO. : 2118-01-02
DRILLING CONTRACTOR FOREMAN Mike Glynn DATE STARTED DATE FINISHED  

Seaboard Environmental Drilling HELPER 09/22/2010 09/22/2010
DRILLING EQUIPMENT COMPLETION DEPTH GROUND SURFACE ELEV.

Geoprobe (rubber track) 8' DATUM  
TYPE  BIT   SIZE &TYPE OF CORE BARREL No. Samples 8 UNDIST.
CASING TIME FIRST COMPL. HR.
CASING HAMM. WEIGHT DROP     WATER LEVEL (FT.)
SAMPLER: BORING
SAMPLER WEIGHT DROP LOCATION
HAMMER  ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST Andy Rolinger
 SAMPLES

DEPTH PENETR. REC. TYPE/ SOIL    REMARKS
 FT. RESIST. IN. NO. DESCRIPTION

BL/6 IN.

0-3.5': Brown, fine to medium SAND and SILT (FILL), dry FILL
 48/48 (0-4')  

3.5'-4': Brown, CLAYEY SILT, damp 3.5'
NATIVE

48/48 Brown, CLAYEY SILT, moist. CLAYEY SILT
5 (4'-8') Siltier zones more wet.

 

End of exploration at 8'

10

15

20

25

Remarks:
1.  Samples collected from each one foot interval.  Entire 12" zone composited. (Eight samples total)

 O'REILLY, TALBOT & OKUN ASSOCIATES, INC.
 ENVIRONMENTAL AND GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS

SAMPLES DESCRIPTION
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PROJECT :  Former Zonolite Facility, 19 Wemelco Way LOCATION:  Easthampton, MA PROJECT NO. : 2118-01-02
DRILLING CONTRACTOR FOREMAN Mike Glynn DATE STARTED DATE FINISHED  

Seaboard Environmental Drilling HELPER 09/22/2010 09/22/2010
DRILLING EQUIPMENT COMPLETION DEPTH GROUND SURFACE ELEV.

Geoprobe (rubber track) 8' DATUM  
TYPE  BIT   SIZE &TYPE OF CORE BARREL No. Samples 8 UNDIST.
CASING TIME FIRST COMPL. HR.
CASING HAMM. WEIGHT DROP     WATER LEVEL (FT.)
SAMPLER: BORING
SAMPLER WEIGHT DROP LOCATION
HAMMER  ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST Andy Rolinger
 SAMPLES

DEPTH PENETR. REC. TYPE/ SOIL    REMARKS
 FT. RESIST. IN. NO. DESCRIPTION

BL/6 IN.

Brown, fine SAND and CLAYEY SILT. FILL
 48/48 (0-4') Difficult to determine fill/native interface.  

2'
FILL?

3'

NATIVE
CLAYEY SILT

48/48 Brown, CLAYEY SILT, moist.
5 (4'-8') Siltier zones more wet.

 

End of exploration at 8'

10

15

20

25

Remarks:
1.  Samples collected from each one foot interval.  Entire 12" zone composited. (Eight samples total)

 O'REILLY, TALBOT & OKUN ASSOCIATES, INC.
 ENVIRONMENTAL AND GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS

SAMPLES DESCRIPTION
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PROJECT :  Former Zonolite Facility, 19 Wemelco Way LOCATION:  Easthampton, MA PROJECT NO. : 2118-01-02
DRILLING CONTRACTOR FOREMAN Mike Glynn DATE STARTED DATE FINISHED  

Seaboard Environmental Drilling HELPER 09/22/2010 09/22/2010
DRILLING EQUIPMENT COMPLETION DEPTH GROUND SURFACE ELEV.

Geoprobe (rubber track) 8' DATUM  
TYPE  BIT   SIZE &TYPE OF CORE BARREL No. Samples 8 UNDIST.
CASING TIME FIRST COMPL. HR.
CASING HAMM. WEIGHT DROP     WATER LEVEL (FT.)
SAMPLER: BORING
SAMPLER WEIGHT DROP LOCATION
HAMMER  ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST Andy Rolinger
 SAMPLES

DEPTH PENETR. REC. TYPE/ SOIL    REMARKS
 FT. RESIST. IN. NO. DESCRIPTION

BL/6 IN.

Brown, fine SAND and SILT (FILL). FILL
 48/48 (0-4') Trace amounts of micaceous minerals observed in 1.5' of sample.

1.5'

3.5': Native CLAYEY SILT 3.5'
NATIVE

48/48 Brown, CLAEY SILT, moist. CLAYEY SILT
5 (4'-8') Siltier zones more wet.

 

End of exploration at 8'

10

15

20

25

Remarks:
1.  Samples collected from each one foot interval.  Entire 12" zone composited. (Eight samples total)

 O'REILLY, TALBOT & OKUN ASSOCIATES, INC.
 ENVIRONMENTAL AND GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS

SAMPLES DESCRIPTION

Micaceous minerals

observed
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PROJECT :  Former Zonolite Facility, 19 Wemelco Way LOCATION:  Easthampton, MA PROJECT NO. : 2118-01-02
DRILLING CONTRACTOR FOREMAN Mike Glynn DATE STARTED DATE FINISHED  

Seaboard Environmental Drilling HELPER 09/22/2010 09/22/2010
DRILLING EQUIPMENT COMPLETION DEPTH GROUND SURFACE ELEV.

Geoprobe (rubber track) 8' DATUM  
TYPE  BIT   SIZE &TYPE OF CORE BARREL No. Samples 8 UNDIST.
CASING TIME FIRST COMPL. HR.
CASING HAMM. WEIGHT DROP     WATER LEVEL (FT.)
SAMPLER: BORING
SAMPLER WEIGHT DROP LOCATION
HAMMER  ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST Andy Rolinger
 SAMPLES

DEPTH PENETR. REC. TYPE/ SOIL    REMARKS
 FT. RESIST. IN. NO. DESCRIPTION

BL/6 IN.

Brown, fine to medium SAND and SILT (FILL) FILL
 48/48 (0-4') 1'-2' Zone: Micaceous minerals observed (trace)

     1" Layer of light brown, CRUSHED BRICK
2'-4' : Possible FILL??

FILL?

4'

48/48 Brown, CLAYEY SILT, moist NATIVE 
5 (4'-8') Siltier zones more wet. CLAYEY SILT

 

End of exploration at 8'

10

15

20

25

Remarks:
1.  Samples collected from each one foot interval.  Entire 12" zone composited. (Eight samples total)

 O'REILLY, TALBOT & OKUN ASSOCIATES, INC.
 ENVIRONMENTAL AND GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS

SAMPLES DESCRIPTION

Micaceous minerals
observed

2'
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PROJECT :  Former Zonolite Facility, 19 Wemelco Way LOCATION:  Easthampton, MA PROJECT NO. : 2118-01-02
DRILLING CONTRACTOR FOREMAN Mike Glynn DATE STARTED DATE FINISHED  

Seaboard Environmental Drilling HELPER 09/22/2010 09/22/2010
DRILLING EQUIPMENT COMPLETION DEPTH GROUND SURFACE ELEV.

Geoprobe (rubber track) 14' DATUM  
TYPE  BIT   SIZE &TYPE OF CORE BARREL No. Samples 14 UNDIST.
CASING TIME FIRST COMPL. HR.
CASING HAMM. WEIGHT DROP     WATER LEVEL (FT.)
SAMPLER: BORING
SAMPLER WEIGHT DROP LOCATION
HAMMER  ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST Andy Rolinger
 SAMPLES

DEPTH PENETR. REC. TYPE/ SOIL    REMARKS
 FT. RESIST. IN. NO. DESCRIPTION

BL/6 IN.

24/24 (0-2') Brown, fine to medium SAND and SILT (FILL), trace micaceous minerals, dry FILL
 WITH TRACE 

MICACEOUS
MINERALS

22/24 (2'-4') Brown, dark gray, SAND and SILT (FILL), trace micaceous minerals, dry

20/24 (4'-6') Dark gray, fine SAND and CLAYEY SILT, some roots and woody organic 
5 material (FILL), trace micaceous minerals, moist

24/24 (6'-8') Dark gray-reddish-brown, fine SAND and CLAYEY SILT, trace micaceous 
minerals, moist

 

20/24 (8'-10') Dark gray-reddish-brown, fine SAND and CLAYEY SiLT, trace micaceous 
minerals, wet.  Micaceous minerals in tip of spoon

10

22/24 (10'-12') 10'-11': Dark gray, fine SAND and CLAYEY SILT, trace micaceous minerals 
(FILL), wet 11'

11'-12': Light brown, fine SAND, some clayey silt, wet NATIVE
CLAYEY SILT

21/24 (12'-14') Brown -reddish brown, fine SAND and some CLAYEY SILT, micaceous 
minerals observed, wet

End of exploration at 14'
15

20

25

Remarks:
1.  Samples collected from each one foot interval.  Samples collected every two feet to improve recovery.  (Fourteen samples total)

 O'REILLY, TALBOT & OKUN ASSOCIATES, INC.
 ENVIRONMENTAL AND GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS

SAMPLES DESCRIPTION
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PROJECT :  Former Zonolite Facility, 19 Wemelco Way LOCATION:  Easthampton, MA PROJECT NO. : 2118-01-02
DRILLING CONTRACTOR FOREMAN Mike Glynn DATE STARTED DATE FINISHED  

Seaboard Environmental Drilling HELPER 09/22/2010 09/22/2010
DRILLING EQUIPMENT COMPLETION DEPTH GROUND SURFACE ELEV.

Geoprobe (rubber track) 8' DATUM  
TYPE  BIT   SIZE &TYPE OF CORE BARREL No. Samples UNDIST.
CASING TIME FIRST COMPL. HR.
CASING HAMM. WEIGHT DROP     WATER LEVEL (FT.)
SAMPLER: BORING
SAMPLER WEIGHT DROP LOCATION
HAMMER  ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST Andy Rolinger
 SAMPLES

DEPTH PENETR. REC. TYPE/ SOIL    REMARKS
 FT. RESIST. IN. NO. DESCRIPTION

BL/6 IN.

48/48 (0-4') Brown, fine SAND and CLAYEY SILT, difficult to determine fill / native interface, damp FILL
 

FILL

4'

48/48 (4'-8') Brown, CLAYEY SILT, moist NATIVE 
5 Siltier zones more wet. CLAYEY SILT

 

End of exploration at 8'

10

15

20

25

Remarks:
1.  Samples collected from each one foot interval.  Entire 12" zone composited. (Eight samples total)

 O'REILLY, TALBOT & OKUN ASSOCIATES, INC.
 ENVIRONMENTAL AND GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS

SAMPLES DESCRIPTION
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PROJECT :  Former Zonolite Facility, 19 Wemelco Way LOCATION:  Easthampton, MA PROJECT NO. : 2118-01-02
DRILLING CONTRACTOR FOREMAN Mike Glynn DATE STARTED DATE FINISHED  

Seaboard Environmental Drilling HELPER 09/22/2010 09/22/2010
DRILLING EQUIPMENT COMPLETION DEPTH GROUND SURFACE ELEV.

Geoprobe (rubber track) 8' DATUM  
TYPE  BIT   SIZE &TYPE OF CORE BARREL No. Samples 8 UNDIST.
CASING TIME FIRST COMPL. HR.
CASING HAMM. WEIGHT DROP     WATER LEVEL (FT.)
SAMPLER: BORING
SAMPLER WEIGHT DROP LOCATION
HAMMER  ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST Andy Rolinger
 SAMPLES

DEPTH PENETR. REC. TYPE/ SOIL    REMARKS
 FT. RESIST. IN. NO. DESCRIPTION

BL/6 IN.

48/48 (0-4') Brown, fine SAND and CLAYEY SILT, difficult to determine fill / native interface, dry FILL
 

FILL?

4'

48/48 (4'-8') Brown, CLAYEY SILT, moist NATIVE 
5 Siltier zones more wet. CLAYEY SILT

 

End of exploration at 8'

10

15

20

25

Remarks:
1.  Samples collected from each one foot interval.  Entire 12" zone composited. (Eight samples total)

 O'REILLY, TALBOT & OKUN ASSOCIATES, INC.
 ENVIRONMENTAL AND GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS

SAMPLES DESCRIPTION



LOG OF BORING     TPL-08 Page 1 OF 1

PROJECT :  Former Zonolite Facility, 19 Wemelco Way LOCATION:  Easthampton, MA PROJECT NO. : 2118-01-02
DRILLING CONTRACTOR FOREMAN Mike Glynn DATE STARTED DATE FINISHED  

Seaboard Environmental Drilling HELPER 09/22/2010 09/22/2010
DRILLING EQUIPMENT COMPLETION DEPTH GROUND SURFACE ELEV.

Geoprobe (rubber track) 8' DATUM  
TYPE  BIT   SIZE &TYPE OF CORE BARREL No. Samples 8 UNDIST.
CASING TIME FIRST COMPL. HR.
CASING HAMM. WEIGHT DROP     WATER LEVEL (FT.)
SAMPLER: BORING
SAMPLER WEIGHT DROP LOCATION
HAMMER  ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST Andy Rolinger
 SAMPLES

DEPTH PENETR. REC. TYPE/ SOIL    REMARKS
 FT. RESIST. IN. NO. DESCRIPTION

BL/6 IN.

48/48 (0-4') Brown, fine SAND and CLAYEY SILT, dry, trace micaceous minerals, to 3' FILL
 

3'

4'

48/48 (4'-8') Brown, CLAYEY SILT, moist NATIVE 
5 CLAYEY SILT

 

End of exploration at 8'

10

15

20

25

Remarks:
1.  Samples collected from each one foot interval.  Entire 12" zone composited. (Eight samples total)

 O'REILLY, TALBOT & OKUN ASSOCIATES, INC.
 ENVIRONMENTAL AND GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS

SAMPLES DESCRIPTION

Trace

Micaceous
Minerals

Observed
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PROJECT :  Former Zonolite Facility, 19 Wemelco Way LOCATION:  Easthampton, MA PROJECT NO. : 2118-01-02
DRILLING CONTRACTOR FOREMAN Mike Glynn DATE STARTED DATE FINISHED  

Seaboard Environmental Drilling HELPER 09/22/2010 09/22/2010
DRILLING EQUIPMENT COMPLETION DEPTH GROUND SURFACE ELEV.

Geoprobe (rubber track) 8' DATUM  
TYPE  BIT   SIZE &TYPE OF CORE BARREL No. Samples 8 UNDIST.
CASING TIME FIRST COMPL. HR.
CASING HAMM. WEIGHT DROP     WATER LEVEL (FT.)
SAMPLER: BORING
SAMPLER WEIGHT DROP LOCATION
HAMMER  ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST Andy Rolinger
 SAMPLES

DEPTH PENETR. REC. TYPE/ SOIL    REMARKS
 FT. RESIST. IN. NO. DESCRIPTION

BL/6 IN.

20/24 (0-2') Brown, fine SAND and CLAYEY SILT, trace micaceous minerals FILL
 

24/24 (2'-4') Brown, fine SAND and CLAYEY SILT, damp, trace micaceous minerals observed to
3' below ground surface 3'

4'

48/48 (4'-8') Brown, CLAYEY SILT, moist NATIVE 
5 CLAYEY SILT

 

End of exploration at 8'

10

15

20

25

Remarks:
1.  Samples collected from each one foot interval.  Entire 12" zone composited. (Eight samples total)

 O'REILLY, TALBOT & OKUN ASSOCIATES, INC.
 ENVIRONMENTAL AND GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS

SAMPLES DESCRIPTION

Observed

Trace

Micaceous
Minerals



Description: 19 Wemelco Way
Easthampton, MA.

Engineer/Geologist: Chris Streeter Contractor: BGL Ground Elev:  _________
Weather:   Sunny 60-65 Backhoe:  Volvo 140Blc Start:   
Operator: Doug Capacity:  16" Finish:    

Easy None

Fill

Natural

5

10

REMARKS:  

Old gas Line located 7' East of New Line

 

EFFORT

E = Easy

M = Moderate

D = Difficult

Location:

LEGEND

 TEST PIT LOG

PLAN

See Site Plan for test pit locations.

End of Exploration at 6'

DEPTH  
(ft.)

0-6" ORGANIC MATTER and Brown fine to medium sand, trace silt

Brown, fine SAND and CLAYEY SILT, trace micaceous minerals.

BOULDER 
COUNT REMARKSSOIL DESCRIPTION

Brown, fine SAND and Clayey SILT, damp

"Top of Pipe Casing (old)

Test Pit No.   TP-1
Job No.: 2118-01-02
Date:  10/08/10

PROJECTO'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc.
293 Bridge Street, Suite 500
Springfield, Massachusetts  01103
(413) 788-6222

EXCAV. 
EFFORT



Description:  19 Wemelco Way

Engineer/Geologist: Chris Streeter Contractor: BGL Ground Elev:  _________
Weather:   Sunny, 60-65 Backhoe:  Volvo 140Blc Start:   
Operator: Doug Capacity:  16' Finish:    

 

E None Fill

trace micaceous minerals.

Natural

5

10

REMARKS:  

Sand and Gravel found in abandoned pipe location.

 

EFFORT

E = Easy

M = Moderate

D = Difficult

Test Pit No.   TP-2
Job No.: 2118-01-02
Date:  10/08/10

Brown, fine SAND and CLAYEY SILT, damp

PROJECTO'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc.
293 Bridge Street, Suite 500
Springfield, Massachusetts  01103
(413) 788-6222

Location:            Easthampton, MA

EXCAV. 
EFFORT

BOULDER 
COUNT REMARKSSOIL DESCRIPTION

End of Exploration at 6'

DEPTH  
(ft.)

TOPSOIL

Dark brown, fine to medium SAND and SILT,  

 TEST PIT LOG

PLAN

See site plan for test pit locations

LEGEND



Description:  19 WELMCO Way

Engineer/Geologist: Chris Streeter Contractor: BGL Ground Elev:  _________
Weather:   Sunny, 60-65 Backhoe:  Volvo 140Blc Start:   
Operator: Doug Capacity:  16' Finish:    

 

E None Fill

Natural

5

10

REMARKS:  

Sand and Gravel found in abandoned pipe location.

 

EFFORT

E = Easy

M = Moderate

D = Difficult

LEGEND

 TEST PIT LOG

PLAN

See site plan for test pit locations

End of Exploration at 3'

Curtain drain found at west end of exploration and flooded 

DEPTH  
(ft.)

Dark brown, fine to medium SAND and SILT,  

trace micaceous minerals, damp

Brown, fine SAND and CLAYEY SILT, wet  

EXCAV. 
EFFORT

BOULDER 
COUNT REMARKSSOIL DESCRIPTION

Test Pit No.   TP-3
Job No.: 2118-01-02
Date:  10/08/10

excavation.

PROJECTO'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc.
293 Bridge Street, Suite 500
Springfield, Massachusetts  01103
(413) 788-6222

Location:            Easthampton, MA



Description: W.R. Grace
Easthampton, MA.

Engineer/Geologist: Chris Streeter Contractor: BGL Ground Elev:  _________
Weather:   Sunny 60-65 Backhoe:  Volvo 140Blc Start:   
Operator: Doug Capacity:  16" Finish:    

Easy None Fill

Natural

5

10

REMARKS:  

Old gas Line located 7' East of New Line

 

EFFORT

E = Easy

M = Moderate

D = Difficult

Test Pit No.   TP-4
Job No.: 2118-01-02
Date:  10/08/10

PROJECTO'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc.
293 Bridge Street, Suite 500
Springfield, Massachusetts  01103
(413) 788-6222

EXCAV. 
EFFORT

BOULDER 
COUNT REMARKSSOIL DESCRIPTION

Brown, fine SAND and CLAYEY SILT, damp

DEPTH  
(ft.)

Brown, fine SAND and SILT, trace micaceous minerals

End of Exploration at 6.5'

 TEST PIT LOG

PLAN

See Site Plan for test pit locations.

Location:

LEGEND

























 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RAILROAD TIE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTS 









 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RAILROAD TIE ANALYTICAL DATA 



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

                                  October 27, 2010       

Kevin O'Reilly

OTO Associates

293 Bridge St. Suite 500

Springfield, MA 01103

Project Location: WR Grace

Client Job Number: 

Project Number: 2118-01-02

Laboratory Work Order Number: 10J0571

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on October 19, 2010. If you have any questions 

concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Susan M. Burney

Project Manager

Page 1 of 26



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

10/27/2010OTO Associates

293 Bridge St. Suite 500

Springfield, MA 01103

ATTN: Kevin O'Reilly

2118-01-02

10J0571

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION:

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

PROJECT NUMBER:

REPORT DATE:

WORK ORDER NUMBER:

FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX TESTSAMPLE DESCRIPTION SUB LAB

WR Grace

R.R. Comp 10J0571-01 Soil R.R. Comp SM 2540G

SW-846 1311

SW-846 6010B

SW-846 7470A

SW-846 8082

SW-846 8260B

Page 2 of 26



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

For method 6010, only TCLP RCRA 8 metals were requested and reported.

Page 3 of 26



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

SW-846 6010B

Qualifications:

Laboratory fortified blank/laboratory control sample recovery and duplicate recoveries outside of control limits.  Data validation is not 

affected since all results are "not detected" for associated samples in this batch and bias is on the high side.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

Arsenic

10J0571-01[R.R. Comp], B021113-BS1, B021113-BSD1

Matrix spike recovery is outside of control limits.  Data validation is not affected since sample result is "not detected" and recovery bias is on 

the high side for this compound.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

Arsenic

10J0571-01[R.R. Comp], B021113-MS1

SW-846 8082

Qualifications:

Surrogate recovery is outside of control limits on confirmatory column, but within control limits on primary column.  Data validation is not 

affected.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

Decachlorobiphenyl [2C]

10J0571-01[R.R. Comp]

Surrogate recovery is outside of control limits on both columns.

Data validation is not affected since all results are "not detected" and bias is on the high side.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

Tetrachloro-m-xylene, Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C]

10J0571-01[R.R. Comp]

SW-846 8260B

Qualifications:

Laboratory fortified blank/laboratory control sample recovery and duplicate recoveries outside of control limits.  Data validation is not 

affected since all results are "not detected" for associated samples in this batch and bias is on the high side.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

2,2-Dichloropropane, Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

B021163-BS1, B021163-BSD1

Laboratory fortified blank/laboratory control sample recovery and duplicate recovery are outside of control limits.  Reported value for this 

compound is likely to be biased on the low side.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

Bromomethane

10J0571-01[R.R. Comp], B021163-BLK1, B021163-BS1, B021163-BSD1

Either laboratory fortified blank/laboratory control sample or duplicate recovery is outside of control limits, but the other is within limits. RPD 

between the two LFB/LCS results is within method specified criteria.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

Acetone, Carbon Disulfide, Hexachlorobutadiene

B021163-BS1

Page 4 of 26



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Compound classified by MA CAM as difficult with acceptable recoveries of  40-160%.  Recovery does not meet 70-130% criteria but does 

meet difficult compound criteria.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

2-Butanone (MEK), Acetone, Chloromethane, Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

B021163-BS1, B021163-BSD1

Laboratory fortified blank duplicate RPD is outside of control limits.  Reduced precision is anticipated for any reported value for this 

compound.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

1,4-Dioxane

10J0571-01[R.R. Comp], B021163-BLK1, B021163-BS1, B021163-BSD1

Elevated reporting limit due to high concentration of target compounds.  MA CAM reporting limit not met.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

10J0571-01[R.R. Comp]

Surrogate was diluted below its calibration range due to elevated levels of target analytes.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4, 4-Bromofluorobenzene, Toluene-d8

10J0571-01[R.R. Comp]

Continuing calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased on the low side for this compound.  Significant uncertainty is 

associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased on the low side.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

Bromomethane

10J0571-01[R.R. Comp], B021163-BLK1, B021163-BS1, B021163-BSD1

Response factor is less than method specified minimum acceptable value.  Reduced precision and accuracy are associated with reported result.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

1,4-Dioxane, Tetrahydrofuran

10J0571-01[R.R. Comp], B021163-BLK1, B021163-BS1, B021163-BSD1

Continuing calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased on the high side.  Data validation is not affected since sample result 

was "not detected" for this compound.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

1,1,1-Trichloroethane, 2,2-Dichloropropane, Carbon Disulfide, Carbon Tetrachloride, Hexachlorobutadiene, Tetrachloroethylene, 

Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

B021163-BS1, B021163-BSD1

Page 5 of 26



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

SW-846 8260B

Laboratory control sample recoveries for required MCP Data Enhancement 8260 compounds were all within limits specified by the method except for �difficult analytes� where 

recovery control limits of 40-160% are used and/or unless otherwise listed in this narrative. Difficult analytes: MIBK, MEK, acetone, 1,4-dioxane, chloromethane, 

dichlorodifluoromethane, 2-hexanone, and bromomethane.

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing.

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed 

in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the 

best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Michael A. Erickson

Laboratory Director
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Date Received:  10/19/2010

Work Order:   10J0571Sample Description: R.R. CompProject Location:  WR Grace

Sample ID:  10J0571-01

Field Sample #:  R.R. Comp

Sample Matrix:  Soil

Start Date/Time: 10/18/2010   2:00:00PM 

Stop Date/Time:  10/18/2010   2:30:00PM

AnalystAnalyzedDilution FlagRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Sample Flags: RL-05 Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 4100 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Acetone

ND 41 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Benzene

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Bromobenzene

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Bromochloromethane

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Bromodichloromethane

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Bromoform

ND 170 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200 L-04, V-05Bromomethane

ND 3300 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2002-Butanone (MEK)

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200n-Butylbenzene

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200sec-Butylbenzene

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200tert-Butylbenzene

ND 41 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether (TBEE)

ND 830 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Carbon Disulfide

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Chlorobenzene

ND 41 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Chlorodibromomethane

ND 170 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Chloroethane

ND 170 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Chloroform

ND 170 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Chloromethane

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2002-Chlorotoluene

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2004-Chlorotoluene

ND 830 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2001,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 41 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2001,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Dibromomethane

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2001,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2001,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2001,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 170 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2001,1-Dichloroethane

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2001,2-Dichloroethane

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2001,1-Dichloroethylene

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2001,2-Dichloropropane

ND 41 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2001,3-Dichloropropane

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2002,2-Dichloropropane

ND 170 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2001,1-Dichloropropene

ND 41 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 41 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 170 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Diethyl Ether

ND 41 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)

ND 17000 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200 R-05, V-161,4-Dioxane

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Ethylbenzene
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Date Received:  10/19/2010

Work Order:   10J0571Sample Description: R.R. CompProject Location:  WR Grace

Sample ID:  10J0571-01

Field Sample #:  R.R. Comp

Sample Matrix:  Soil

Start Date/Time: 10/18/2010   2:00:00PM 

Stop Date/Time:  10/18/2010   2:30:00PM

AnalystAnalyzedDilution FlagRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Sample Flags: RL-05 Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Hexachlorobutadiene

ND 830 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2002-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 410 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Methylene Chloride

ND 830 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2004-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

4900 330 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Naphthalene

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200n-Propylbenzene

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Styrene

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2001,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

ND 41 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2001,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Tetrachloroethylene

ND 830 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200 V-16Tetrahydrofuran

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Toluene

ND 410 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2001,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 830 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2001,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2001,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2001,1,2-Trichloroethane

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Trichloroethylene

ND 170 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 170 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2001,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2001,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B2001,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 170 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200Vinyl Chloride

ND 170 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200m+p Xylene

ND 83 10/25/10  9:53 MFFmg/Kg dry 10/20/10SW-846 8260B200o-Xylene

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10/25/10   9:53* S-2170-130

Toluene-d8 10/25/10   9:53* S-2170-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 10/25/10   9:53* S-2170-130
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Date Received:  10/19/2010

Work Order:   10J0571Sample Description: R.R. CompProject Location:  WR Grace

Sample ID:  10J0571-01

Field Sample #:  R.R. Comp

Sample Matrix:  Soil

Start Date/Time: 10/18/2010   2:00:00PM 

Stop Date/Time:  10/18/2010   2:30:00PM

AnalystAnalyzedDilution FlagRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Polychlorinated Biphenyls By GC/ECD

ND 0.13 10/25/10 12:12 PJGmg/Kg dry 10/21/10SW-846 80821Aroclor-1016 [1]

ND 0.13 10/25/10 12:12 PJGmg/Kg dry 10/21/10SW-846 80821Aroclor-1221 [1]

ND 0.13 10/25/10 12:12 PJGmg/Kg dry 10/21/10SW-846 80821Aroclor-1232 [1]

ND 0.13 10/25/10 12:12 PJGmg/Kg dry 10/21/10SW-846 80821Aroclor-1242 [1]

ND 0.13 10/25/10 12:12 PJGmg/Kg dry 10/21/10SW-846 80821Aroclor-1248 [1]

ND 0.13 10/25/10 12:12 PJGmg/Kg dry 10/21/10SW-846 80821Aroclor-1254 [1]

ND 0.13 10/25/10 12:12 PJGmg/Kg dry 10/21/10SW-846 80821Aroclor-1260 [1]

ND 0.13 10/25/10 12:12 PJGmg/Kg dry 10/21/10SW-846 80821Aroclor-1262 [1]

ND 0.13 10/25/10 12:12 PJGmg/Kg dry 10/21/10SW-846 80821Aroclor-1268 [1]

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 132 10/25/10  12:1230-150

Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 504 10/25/10  12:12* S-1230-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 263 10/25/10  12:12* S-1330-150

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 210 10/25/10  12:12* S-1330-150
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Date Received:  10/19/2010

Work Order:   10J0571Sample Description: R.R. CompProject Location:  WR Grace

Sample ID:  10J0571-01

Field Sample #:  R.R. Comp

Sample Matrix:  Soil

Start Date/Time: 10/18/2010   2:00:00PM 

Stop Date/Time:  10/18/2010   2:30:00PM

AnalystAnalyzedDilution FlagRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

79.1 10/21/10 11:58 VAF% Wt 10/20/10SM 2540G1% Solids
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Date Received:  10/19/2010

Work Order:   10J0571Sample Description: R.R. CompProject Location:  WR Grace

Sample ID:  10J0571-01

Field Sample #:  R.R. Comp

Sample Matrix:  Soil

Start Date/Time: 10/18/2010   2:00:00PM 

Stop Date/Time:  10/18/2010   2:30:00PM

AnalystAnalyzedDilution FlagRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

TCLP - Metals Analyses

ND 0.010 10/25/10 15:49 OPmg/L 10/22/10SW-846 6010B1 L-02, MS-14Arsenic

0.30 0.050 10/25/10 13:27 OPmg/L 10/22/10SW-846 6010B1Barium

ND 0.0040 10/25/10 13:27 OPmg/L 10/22/10SW-846 6010B1Cadmium

ND 0.010 10/25/10 13:27 OPmg/L 10/22/10SW-846 6010B1Chromium

0.011 0.010 10/25/10 13:27 OPmg/L 10/22/10SW-846 6010B1Lead

ND 0.00010 10/25/10 13:41 CWBmg/L 10/22/10SW-846 7470A1Mercury

ND 0.050 10/25/10 13:27 OPmg/L 10/22/10SW-846 6010B1Selenium

ND 0.0050 10/25/10 13:27 OPmg/L 10/22/10SW-846 6010B1Silver
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Sample Extraction Data

Prep Method: % Solids-SM 2540G

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Date

B020994 10/20/1010J0571-01 [R.R. Comp]

Prep Method: SW-846 3010A-SW-846 6010B

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [mL] Final [mL]

Leachates were extracted on 10/21/2010 per SW-846 1311 in Batch B021027

B021113 10/22/1050.0 50.010J0571-01 [R.R. Comp]

Prep Method: SW-846 7470A Prep-SW-846 7470A

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [mL] Final [mL]

Leachates were extracted on 10/21/2010 per SW-846 1311 in Batch B021027

B021104 10/22/106.00 6.0010J0571-01 [R.R. Comp]

Prep Method: SW-846 3546-SW-846 8082

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [g] Final [mL]

B021037 10/21/1010.0 50.010J0571-01 [R.R. Comp]

Prep Method: SW-846 5035-SW-846 8260B

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch

Sample

Amount(g)

Methanol

Volume(mL)

Methanol 

Aliquot(mL)

Final

Volume(mL) Date

10J0571-01 [R.R. Comp] B021163 2.40 15.8 0.005 50 10/20/10
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B021163 - SW-846 5035

Blank (B021163-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/10 

Acetone mg/Kg wet2.5ND

tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) mg/Kg wet0.025ND

Benzene mg/Kg wet0.051ND

Bromobenzene mg/Kg wet0.051ND

Bromochloromethane mg/Kg wet0.051ND

Bromodichloromethane mg/Kg wet0.051ND

Bromoform mg/Kg wet0.051ND

Bromomethane mg/Kg wet0.10 L-04, V-05ND

2-Butanone (MEK) mg/Kg wet2.0ND

n-Butylbenzene mg/Kg wet0.051ND

sec-Butylbenzene mg/Kg wet0.051ND

tert-Butylbenzene mg/Kg wet0.051ND

tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether (TBEE) mg/Kg wet0.025ND

Carbon Disulfide mg/Kg wet0.51ND

Carbon Tetrachloride mg/Kg wet0.051ND

Chlorobenzene mg/Kg wet0.051ND

Chlorodibromomethane mg/Kg wet0.025ND

Chloroethane mg/Kg wet0.10ND

Chloroform mg/Kg wet0.10ND

Chloromethane mg/Kg wet0.10ND

2-Chlorotoluene mg/Kg wet0.051ND

4-Chlorotoluene mg/Kg wet0.051ND

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) mg/Kg wet0.51ND

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) mg/Kg wet0.025ND

Dibromomethane mg/Kg wet0.051ND

1,2-Dichlorobenzene mg/Kg wet0.051ND

1,3-Dichlorobenzene mg/Kg wet0.051ND

1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/Kg wet0.051ND

Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) mg/Kg wet0.10ND

1,1-Dichloroethane mg/Kg wet0.051ND

1,2-Dichloroethane mg/Kg wet0.051ND

1,1-Dichloroethylene mg/Kg wet0.051ND

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene mg/Kg wet0.051ND

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene mg/Kg wet0.051ND

1,2-Dichloropropane mg/Kg wet0.051ND

1,3-Dichloropropane mg/Kg wet0.025ND

2,2-Dichloropropane mg/Kg wet0.051ND

1,1-Dichloropropene mg/Kg wet0.10ND

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/Kg wet0.025ND

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/Kg wet0.025ND

Diethyl Ether mg/Kg wet0.10ND

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) mg/Kg wet0.025ND

1,4-Dioxane mg/Kg wet10 R-05, V-16ND

Ethylbenzene mg/Kg wet0.051ND

Hexachlorobutadiene mg/Kg wet0.051ND

2-Hexanone (MBK) mg/Kg wet0.51ND

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) mg/Kg wet0.051ND

p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene) mg/Kg wet0.051ND

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) mg/Kg wet0.051ND

Methylene Chloride mg/Kg wet0.25ND

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) mg/Kg wet0.51ND

Naphthalene mg/Kg wet0.20ND
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B021163 - SW-846 5035

Blank (B021163-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/10 

n-Propylbenzene mg/Kg wet0.051ND

Styrene mg/Kg wet0.051ND

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/Kg wet0.051ND

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/Kg wet0.025ND

Tetrachloroethylene mg/Kg wet0.051ND

Tetrahydrofuran mg/Kg wet0.51 V-16ND

Toluene mg/Kg wet0.051ND

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene mg/Kg wet0.25ND

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene mg/Kg wet0.51ND

1,1,1-Trichloroethane mg/Kg wet0.051ND

1,1,2-Trichloroethane mg/Kg wet0.051ND

Trichloroethylene mg/Kg wet0.051ND

Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) mg/Kg wet0.10ND

1,2,3-Trichloropropane mg/Kg wet0.10ND

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene mg/Kg wet0.051ND

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene mg/Kg wet0.051ND

Vinyl Chloride mg/Kg wet0.10ND

m+p Xylene mg/Kg wet0.10ND

o-Xylene mg/Kg wet0.051ND

mg/Kg wet 1.33 70-130Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 82.11.09

mg/Kg wet 1.33 70-130Surrogate: Toluene-d8 87.51.17

mg/Kg wet 1.33 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.01.19

LCS (B021163-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/10 

Acetone mg/Kg wet11 22.7 L-0740-160185 * �41.9

tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) mg/Kg wet0.11 2.27 70-13095.12.16

Benzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301092.47

Bromobenzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301122.53

Bromochloromethane mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301072.42

Bromodichloromethane mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301132.57

Bromoform mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301062.41

Bromomethane mg/Kg wet0.45 2.27 L-04, V-0540-16013.8 * �0.313

2-Butanone (MEK) mg/Kg wet9.1 22.7 L-1440-160133 �30.1

n-Butylbenzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301212.74

sec-Butylbenzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301242.82

tert-Butylbenzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301212.74

tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether (TBEE) mg/Kg wet0.11 2.27 70-1301022.32

Carbon Disulfide mg/Kg wet2.3 2.27 L-07, V-2070-130138 *3.13

Carbon Tetrachloride mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 V-2070-1301282.89

Chlorobenzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301132.57

Chlorodibromomethane mg/Kg wet0.11 2.27 70-1301152.61

Chloroethane mg/Kg wet0.45 2.27 70-13094.42.14

Chloroform mg/Kg wet0.45 2.27 70-1301202.72

Chloromethane mg/Kg wet0.45 2.27 40-16070.4 �1.60

2-Chlorotoluene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301142.59

4-Chlorotoluene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301212.74

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) mg/Kg wet2.3 2.27 70-13099.32.25

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) mg/Kg wet0.11 2.27 70-1301082.45

Dibromomethane mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301062.40

1,2-Dichlorobenzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301132.57

1,3-Dichlorobenzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301122.55

1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301132.57
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B021163 - SW-846 5035

LCS (B021163-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/10 

Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) mg/Kg wet0.45 2.27 40-16071.7 �1.63

1,1-Dichloroethane mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301122.54

1,2-Dichloroethane mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301132.56

1,1-Dichloroethylene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301222.77

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301092.47

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301292.93

1,2-Dichloropropane mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301052.37

1,3-Dichloropropane mg/Kg wet0.11 2.27 70-1301032.34

2,2-Dichloropropane mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 V-20, L-0270-130132 *3.00

1,1-Dichloropropene mg/Kg wet0.45 2.27 70-1301162.62

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/Kg wet0.11 2.27 70-1301132.55

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/Kg wet0.11 2.27 70-1301212.74

Diethyl Ether mg/Kg wet0.45 2.27 70-13099.02.24

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) mg/Kg wet0.11 2.27 70-1301012.30

1,4-Dioxane mg/Kg wet45 22.7 R-05, V-1640-16078.9 �17.9

Ethylbenzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301192.70

Hexachlorobutadiene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 L-07, V-2070-130135 *3.06

2-Hexanone (MBK) mg/Kg wet2.3 22.7 40-160124 �28.2

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 L-0270-130141 *3.20

p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene) mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301192.71

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301122.54

Methylene Chloride mg/Kg wet1.1 2.27 70-1301062.40

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) mg/Kg wet2.3 22.7 40-16090.5 �20.5

Naphthalene mg/Kg wet0.91 2.27 70-13087.41.98

n-Propylbenzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301202.73

Styrene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301132.55

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301182.67

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/Kg wet0.11 2.27 70-13092.02.09

Tetrachloroethylene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 V-2070-1301222.77

Tetrahydrofuran mg/Kg wet2.3 2.27 V-1670-13088.12.00

Toluene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301102.48

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene mg/Kg wet1.1 2.27 70-13095.02.15

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene mg/Kg wet2.3 2.27 70-1301112.51

1,1,1-Trichloroethane mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 V-2070-1301252.83

1,1,2-Trichloroethane mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-13098.52.23

Trichloroethylene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301172.66

Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) mg/Kg wet0.45 2.27 V-2070-1301212.75

1,2,3-Trichloropropane mg/Kg wet0.45 2.27 70-13082.31.87

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301192.69

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301202.72

Vinyl Chloride mg/Kg wet0.45 2.27 70-13093.62.12

m+p Xylene mg/Kg wet0.45 4.53 70-1301195.39

o-Xylene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 70-1301192.69

mg/Kg wet 5.33 70-130Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1035.49

mg/Kg wet 5.33 70-130Surrogate: Toluene-d8 1075.71

mg/Kg wet 5.33 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1095.83
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B021163 - SW-846 5035

LCS Dup (B021163-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/10 

Acetone mg/Kg wet11 22.7 20 L-1440-160160 14.5 �36.2

tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) mg/Kg wet0.11 2.27 2070-13097.0 1.982.20

Benzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130106 2.602.41

Bromobenzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130108 3.652.44

Bromochloromethane mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-13099.1 7.572.25

Bromodichloromethane mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130114 0.1762.57

Bromoform mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130106 0.8492.39

Bromomethane mg/Kg wet0.45 2.27 20 L-04, V-0540-16014.8 6.99* �0.335

2-Butanone (MEK) mg/Kg wet9.1 22.7 2040-160118 11.9 �26.7

n-Butylbenzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130117 3.192.65

sec-Butylbenzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130117 6.472.65

tert-Butylbenzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130113 6.402.57

tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether (TBEE) mg/Kg wet0.11 2.27 2070-130106 3.932.41

Carbon Disulfide mg/Kg wet2.3 2.27 20 V-2070-130126 9.402.85

Carbon Tetrachloride mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 20 V-2070-130118 7.742.67

Chlorobenzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130110 3.322.49

Chlorodibromomethane mg/Kg wet0.11 2.27 2070-130117 1.462.65

Chloroethane mg/Kg wet0.45 2.27 2070-13086.1 9.201.95

Chloroform mg/Kg wet0.45 2.27 2070-130113 5.932.56

Chloromethane mg/Kg wet0.45 2.27 20 L-1440-16066.8 5.25 �1.51

2-Chlorotoluene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130110 4.022.49

4-Chlorotoluene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130118 2.772.66

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) mg/Kg wet2.3 2.27 2070-130112 12.12.54

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) mg/Kg wet0.11 2.27 2070-130110 2.202.50

Dibromomethane mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130103 2.972.33

1,2-Dichlorobenzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130111 1.962.52

1,3-Dichlorobenzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130112 0.08912.54

1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130111 2.322.51

Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) mg/Kg wet0.45 2.27 20 L-1440-16065.7 8.73 �1.49

1,1-Dichloroethane mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130106 5.502.40

1,2-Dichloroethane mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130109 3.612.47

1,1-Dichloroethylene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130116 5.122.63

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130109 0.2752.48

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130123 4.592.80

1,2-Dichloropropane mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130107 2.552.43

1,3-Dichloropropane mg/Kg wet0.11 2.27 2070-130102 1.462.31

2,2-Dichloropropane mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 20 L-02, V-2070-130132 0.227*3.00

1,1-Dichloropropene mg/Kg wet0.45 2.27 2070-130107 7.732.42

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/Kg wet0.11 2.27 2070-130112 0.3562.54

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/Kg wet0.11 2.27 2070-130122 0.4942.76

Diethyl Ether mg/Kg wet0.45 2.27 2070-130106 6.642.40

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) mg/Kg wet0.11 2.27 2070-130103 1.182.33

1,4-Dioxane mg/Kg wet45 22.7 20 R-05, V-1640-160112 35.0 �*25.5

Ethylbenzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130112 5.702.55

Hexachlorobutadiene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 20 V-2070-130125 7.682.84

2-Hexanone (MBK) mg/Kg wet2.3 22.7 2040-160106 15.4 �24.1

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 20 L-0270-130133 5.91*3.02

p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene) mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130116 3.232.62

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130114 2.032.60

Methylene Chloride mg/Kg wet1.1 2.27 2070-130106 0.3782.40

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) mg/Kg wet2.3 22.7 2040-16088.5 2.17 �20.1

Naphthalene mg/Kg wet0.91 2.27 2070-13096.5 9.902.19
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B021163 - SW-846 5035

LCS Dup (B021163-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/10 

n-Propylbenzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130117 2.952.65

Styrene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130108 4.352.45

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130114 3.012.59

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/Kg wet0.11 2.27 2070-13092.7 0.7582.10

Tetrachloroethylene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 20 V-2070-130116 5.552.62

Tetrahydrofuran mg/Kg wet2.3 2.27 20 V-1670-13092.3 4.662.09

Toluene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130105 3.822.39

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene mg/Kg wet1.1 2.27 2070-130105 9.902.38

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene mg/Kg wet2.3 2.27 2070-130112 0.7202.53

1,1,1-Trichloroethane mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 20 V-2070-130122 2.682.75

1,1,2-Trichloroethane mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-13098.5 0.002.23

Trichloroethylene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130113 3.472.57

Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) mg/Kg wet0.45 2.27 20 V-2070-130113 7.442.55

1,2,3-Trichloropropane mg/Kg wet0.45 2.27 2070-13086.1 4.511.95

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130112 5.552.54

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130116 3.132.64

Vinyl Chloride mg/Kg wet0.45 2.27 2070-13090.8 3.042.06

m+p Xylene mg/Kg wet0.45 4.53 2070-130113 5.235.11

o-Xylene mg/Kg wet0.23 2.27 2070-130115 3.002.61

mg/Kg wet 5.33 70-130Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1015.37

mg/Kg wet 5.33 70-130Surrogate: Toluene-d8 1055.61

mg/Kg wet 5.33 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1085.76
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Polychlorinated Biphenyls By GC/ECD - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B021037 - SW-846 3546

Blank (B021037-BLK1) Prepared: 10/21/10  Analyzed: 10/22/10 

Aroclor-1016 mg/Kg wet0.10ND

Aroclor-1016 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.10ND

Aroclor-1221 mg/Kg wet0.10ND

Aroclor-1221 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.10ND

Aroclor-1232 mg/Kg wet0.10ND

Aroclor-1232 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.10ND

Aroclor-1242 mg/Kg wet0.10ND

Aroclor-1242 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.10ND

Aroclor-1248 mg/Kg wet0.10ND

Aroclor-1248 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.10ND

Aroclor-1254 mg/Kg wet0.10ND

Aroclor-1254 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.10ND

Aroclor-1260 mg/Kg wet0.10ND

Aroclor-1260 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.10ND

Aroclor-1262 mg/Kg wet0.10ND

Aroclor-1262 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.10ND

Aroclor-1268 mg/Kg wet0.10ND

Aroclor-1268 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.10ND

mg/Kg wet 0.200 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 91.30.183

mg/Kg wet 0.200 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 96.40.193

mg/Kg wet 0.200 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 87.90.176

mg/Kg wet 0.200 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 97.10.194

LCS (B021037-BS1) Prepared: 10/21/10  Analyzed: 10/22/10 

Aroclor-1016 mg/Kg wet0.10 0.200 40-1401010.20

Aroclor-1016 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.10 0.200 40-1401080.22

Aroclor-1260 mg/Kg wet0.10 0.200 40-1401030.21

Aroclor-1260 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.10 0.200 40-1401060.21

mg/Kg wet 0.200 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 1010.202

mg/Kg wet 0.200 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 1070.213

mg/Kg wet 0.200 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 1040.209

mg/Kg wet 0.200 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 1140.228

LCS Dup (B021037-BSD1) Prepared: 10/21/10  Analyzed: 10/22/10 

Aroclor-1016 mg/Kg wet0.10 0.200 3040-140111 9.280.22

Aroclor-1016 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.10 0.200 3040-140104 4.630.21

Aroclor-1260 mg/Kg wet0.10 0.200 3040-140104 0.6670.21

Aroclor-1260 [2C] mg/Kg wet0.10 0.200 3040-140106 0.3440.21

mg/Kg wet 0.200 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 1000.201

mg/Kg wet 0.200 30-150Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 1070.213

mg/Kg wet 0.200 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 1050.210

mg/Kg wet 0.200 30-150Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 1140.229

Page 18 of 26



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

TCLP - Metals Analyses - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B021104 - SW-846 7470A Prep

Blank (B021104-BLK1) Prepared: 10/22/10  Analyzed: 10/25/10 

Mercury mg/L0.00010ND

LCS (B021104-BS1) Prepared: 10/22/10  Analyzed: 10/25/10 

Mercury mg/L0.00010 0.00200 80-12098.50.00197

LCS Dup (B021104-BSD1) Prepared: 10/22/10  Analyzed: 10/25/10 

Mercury mg/L0.00010 0.00200 2080-12097.5 1.050.00195

Matrix Spike (B021104-MS1) Prepared: 10/22/10  Analyzed: 10/25/10 Source: 10J0571-01

Mercury mg/L0.00010 0.00200 75-12596.40.00193 ND

Batch B021113 - SW-846 3010A

Blank (B021113-BLK1) Prepared: 10/22/10  Analyzed: 10/25/10 

Arsenic mg/L0.010ND

Barium mg/L0.050ND

Cadmium mg/L0.0040ND

Chromium mg/L0.010ND

Lead mg/L0.010ND

Selenium mg/L0.050ND

Silver mg/L0.0050ND

LCS (B021113-BS1) Prepared: 10/22/10  Analyzed: 10/25/10 

Arsenic mg/L0.010 0.500 L-0280-120123 *0.616

Barium mg/L0.050 0.500 80-1201030.517

Cadmium mg/L0.0040 0.500 80-1201150.575

Chromium mg/L0.010 0.500 80-1201070.533

Lead mg/L0.010 0.500 80-1201020.511

Selenium mg/L0.050 0.500 80-1201080.540

Silver mg/L0.0050 0.500 80-1201070.537

LCS Dup (B021113-BSD1) Prepared: 10/22/10  Analyzed: 10/25/10 

Arsenic mg/L0.010 0.500 20 L-0280-120130 5.39*0.650

Barium mg/L0.050 0.500 2080-120106 2.540.530

Cadmium mg/L0.0040 0.500 2080-120118 2.470.590

Chromium mg/L0.010 0.500 2080-120109 2.770.547

Lead mg/L0.010 0.500 2080-120105 2.950.526

Selenium mg/L0.050 0.500 2080-120112 3.120.558

Silver mg/L0.0050 0.500 2080-120110 2.290.549

Matrix Spike (B021113-MS1) Prepared: 10/22/10  Analyzed: 10/25/10 Source: 10J0571-01

Arsenic mg/L0.010 0.500 MS-1475-125126 *0.640 0.00884

Barium mg/L0.050 0.500 75-1251050.822 0.299

Cadmium mg/L0.0040 0.500 75-1251140.574 0.00211

Chromium mg/L0.010 0.500 75-1251100.552 0.00193

Lead mg/L0.010 0.500 75-1251040.533 0.0112

Selenium mg/L0.050 0.500 75-1251120.559 ND

Silver mg/L0.0050 0.500 75-1251100.552 ND
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FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

* QC result is outside of established limits.

� Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.

� Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound.

# Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level 

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the 

calculation which have not been rounded.

Laboratory fortified blank/laboratory control sample recovery and duplicate recoveries outside of control limits.  

Data validation is not affected since all results are "not detected" for associated samples in this batch and bias is 

on the high side.

L-02

Laboratory fortified blank/laboratory control sample recovery and duplicate recovery are outside of control limits.  

Reported value for this compound is likely to be biased on the low side.

L-04

Either laboratory fortified blank/laboratory control sample or duplicate recovery is outside of control limits, but 

the other is within limits. RPD between the two LFB/LCS results is within method specified criteria.

L-07

Compound classified by MA CAM as difficult with acceptable recoveries of  40-160%.  Recovery does not meet 

70-130% criteria but does meet difficult compound criteria.

L-14

Matrix spike recovery is outside of control limits.  Data validation is not affected since sample result is "not 

detected" and recovery bias is on the high side for this compound.

MS-14

Laboratory fortified blank duplicate RPD is outside of control limits.  Reduced precision is anticipated for any 

reported value for this compound.

R-05

Elevated reporting limit due to high concentration of target compounds.  MA CAM reporting limit not met.RL-05

Surrogate recovery is outside of control limits on confirmatory column, but within control limits on primary 

column.  Data validation is not affected.

S-12

Surrogate recovery is outside of control limits on both columns.

Data validation is not affected since all results are "not detected" and bias is on the high side.

S-13

Surrogate was diluted below its calibration range due to elevated levels of target analytes.S-21

Continuing calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased on the low side for this compound.  

Significant uncertainty is associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased on the low side.

V-05

Response factor is less than method specified minimum acceptable value.  Reduced precision and accuracy are 

associated with reported result.

V-16

Continuing calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased on the high side.  Data validation is not 

affected since sample result was "not detected" for this compound.

V-20
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CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

SW-846 6010B in Water

NY,CTArsenic

NY,CTBarium

NY,CTCadmium

NY,CTChromium

NY,CTLead

SW-846 8082 in Soil

CT,NH,NY,NCAroclor-1016

CT,NH,NY,NCAroclor-1016 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,NCAroclor-1221

CT,NH,NY,NCAroclor-1221 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,NCAroclor-1232

CT,NH,NY,NCAroclor-1232 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,NCAroclor-1242

CT,NH,NY,NCAroclor-1242 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,NCAroclor-1248

CT,NH,NY,NCAroclor-1248 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,NCAroclor-1254

CT,NH,NY,NCAroclor-1254 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,NCAroclor-1260

CT,NH,NY,NCAroclor-1260 [2C]

NCAroclor-1262

NCAroclor-1262 [2C]

NCAroclor-1268

NCAroclor-1268 [2C]

SW-846 8260B in Soil

CT,NH,NY,NCAcetone

NCtert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)

CT,NH,NY,NCBenzene

NH,NY,NCBromobenzene

NH,NY,NCBromochloromethane

CT,NH,NY,NCBromodichloromethane

CT,NH,NY,NCBromoform

CT,NH,NY,NCBromomethane

CT,NH,NY,NC2-Butanone (MEK)

CT,NH,NY,NCn-Butylbenzene

CT,NH,NY,NCsec-Butylbenzene

CT,NH,NY,NCtert-Butylbenzene

NCtert-Butyl Ethyl Ether (TBEE)

CT,NH,NY,NCCarbon Disulfide

CT,NH,NY,NCCarbon Tetrachloride

CT,NH,NY,NCChlorobenzene

CT,NH,NY,NCChlorodibromomethane

CT,NH,NY,NCChloroethane

CT,NH,NY,NCChloroform

CT,NH,NY,NCChloromethane

CT,NH,NY,NC2-Chlorotoluene
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CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

SW-846 8260B in Soil

CT,NH,NY,NC4-Chlorotoluene

NC1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

NC1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

NH,NY,NCDibromomethane

CT,NH,NY,NC1,2-Dichlorobenzene

CT,NH,NY,NC1,3-Dichlorobenzene

CT,NH,NY,NC1,4-Dichlorobenzene

NY,NCDichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

CT,NH,NY,NC1,1-Dichloroethane

CT,NH,NY,NC1,2-Dichloroethane

CT,NH,NY,NC1,1-Dichloroethylene

CT,NH,NY,NCcis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

CT,NH,NY,NCtrans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

CT,NH,NY,NC1,2-Dichloropropane

NH,NY,NC1,3-Dichloropropane

NH,NY,NC2,2-Dichloropropane

NH,NY,NC1,1-Dichloropropene

CT,NH,NY,NCcis-1,3-Dichloropropene

CT,NH,NY,NCtrans-1,3-Dichloropropene

NCDiethyl Ether

NCDiisopropyl Ether (DIPE)

NC1,4-Dioxane

CT,NH,NY,NCEthylbenzene

NH,NY,NCHexachlorobutadiene

CT,NH,NY,NC2-Hexanone (MBK)

CT,NH,NY,NCIsopropylbenzene (Cumene)

NCp-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

NCMethyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

CT,NH,NY,NCMethylene Chloride

CT,NH,NY,NC4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

NH,NY,NCNaphthalene

NCn-Propylbenzene

CT,NH,NY,NCStyrene

CT,NH,NY,NC1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane

CT,NH,NY,NC1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

CT,NH,NY,NCTetrachloroethylene

NCTetrahydrofuran

CT,NH,NY,NCToluene

NC1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

NH,NY,NC1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

CT,NH,NY,NC1,1,1-Trichloroethane

CT,NH,NY,NC1,1,2-Trichloroethane

CT,NH,NY,NCTrichloroethylene

CT,NH,NY,NCTrichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

NH,NY,NC1,2,3-Trichloropropane

CT,NH,NY,NC1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

CT,NH,NY,NC1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
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CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

SW-846 8260B in Soil

CT,NH,NY,NCVinyl Chloride

CT,NH,NY,NCm+p Xylene

CT,NH,NY,NCo-Xylene

The CON-TEST Environmental Laboratory operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires

100033American Industrial Hygiene AssociationAIHA 01/1/2012

M-MA100Massachusetts DEPMA 06/30/2011

PH-0567Connecticut Department of Publilc HealthCT 09/30/2011

10899 NELAPNew York State Department of HealthNY 04/1/2011

2516 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH 02/5/2011

LAO00112Rhode Island Department of HealthRI 12/30/2010

652North Carolina Div. of Water QualityNC 12/31/2010

MA007 NELAPNew Jersey DEPNJ 06/30/2011

E871027 NELAPFlorida Department of HealthFL 06/30/2011

LL015036Vermont Department of Health Lead LaboratoryVT 07/30/2011

C2065State of Washington Department of EcologyWA 02/23/2011
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CAM Protocol (check all that below)

Affirmative response to Questions A throughF is required for �Presumptive Certainty� status 

ü  

A ` & ��abcdc eff gehifcg dcjcklcm kn e jonmkp kon jongkgpcnp qkpr progc mcgjdkscm on prc treknuovutwgpomxyidoicdfx idcgcdlcm zknjfwmkn{ pchicdepwdc| kn prc v kc fm od fesodepodxy enm idciedcm}enefx~cm qkprknhcprom rofmkn{ p khcg�
ü  

B ` & ��abcdc prc enefxp kjef hcpromzg| enm eff eggojkepcm �t dc�wkdchcnpg gicjkv kjcm kn prc gcfcjpcm t��idopojofzg| voffoqcm�
ü  

C ` & ��abcdc eff dc�wkdcm joddcjp klc ejp kong enm enefxp kjef dcgiongc ejp kong gicjkv kcm kn prc gcfcjpcm t��idopojofzg| khifchcnpcm vod eff kmcnp kv kcm icdvodhenjc gpenmedm nonujonvodhenjcg�
ü  

D ` & ��a�ocg prc fesodepodx dciodp johifx qkpr eff prc dciodp kn{ dc�wkdchcnpg gicjkv kcm kn t����� �y�wefkpx �ggwdenjc enm �wefkpx tonpdof �wkmfkncg vod prc �j�wkgkp kon enm �ciodp kn{ ov �nefxp kjef�epe�
  

E a ` & ��a���y ���y enm ��� �cpromg onfx�beg cejr hcprom jonmwjpcm qkprowp g k{nkv kjenphomkv kjep konzg|� z�cvcd po prc knmklkmwef hcpromzg| vod e fkgp ov g k{nkv kjenp homkv kjep kong|�
  

E b ` & ��a���enm ��u�� �cpromg onfx�beg prc johifcpc enefxpc fkgp dciodpcm vod cejr hcprom�
ü  

F ` & ��abcdc eff eiifkjesfc t�� idopojof �tenm icdvodhenjc gpenmedm nonujonvodhenjcg kmcnp kv kcm enmclefwepcm kn e fesodepodx neddep klc zknj fwmkn{ eff �o dcgiongcg po �cgpkong � prdow{r �|�
G

bcdc prc dciodp kn{ fkhkpg ep od scfoq eff t�� dciodp kn{ fkhkpg gicjkv kcm kn prc gcfcjpcm t��idopojofzg|�  

` &
ü
��aA response to questions G, H and I below is required for �Presumptive Certainty� status 

bcdc eff �t icdvohenjc gpenmedmg gicjkv kcm kn prc t�� idopojofzg| ejrkclcm�
 

` & ü ��a
H

Data User Note: Data that achieve "Presumptive Certainty" status may not necessarily meet the data usability 

and representativeness requirements described in 310 CMR 40. 1056 (2)(k) and WSC-07-350.

 ü

I ` & ��abcdc dcgwfpg dciodpcm vod prc johifcpc enefxpc fkgp gicjkv kcm kn prc gcfcjpcm t�� idopojofzg|�
I, the undersigned, attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that, based upon my personal inquiry of 

those responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this analytical report is, to the best 

of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete. 

All Negative responses must be addressed in an attached Environmental Laboratory case narrative.

]X��UV�WZ\�WX�VZ� �U�Z\ �^[XVX^�\�UVZ\ Laboratory DirectorD)*.� ( '� J�)*�&�#
10/27/10
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                                  November 2, 2010       

Kevin O'Reilly

OTO Associates

293 Bridge St. Suite 500

Springfield, MA 01103

Project Location: WR Grace

Client Job Number: 

Project Number: 2118-01-02

Laboratory Work Order Number: 10J0782

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on October 26, 2010. If you have any questions 

concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Susan M. Burney

Project Manager
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ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

11/2/2010OTO Associates

293 Bridge St. Suite 500

Springfield, MA 01103

ATTN: Kevin O'Reilly

2118-01-02

10J0782

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION:

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

PROJECT NUMBER:

REPORT DATE:

WORK ORDER NUMBER:

FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX TESTSAMPLE DESCRIPTION SUB LAB

WR Grace

R.R. Comp 10J0782-01 Soil R.R. Comp SM 2540G

SW-846 1311

SW-846 8270C
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CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

SW-846 8270C

Qualifications:

Matrix spike recovery is outside of control limits.  Analysis is in control based on laboratory fortified blank recovery. Possiblity of sample 

matrix effects that lead to low bias for reported result or non-homogeneous sample aliquot cannot be eliminated.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

Pyridine

10J0782-01[R.R. Comp], B021477-MS1

Initial calibration did not meet method specifications.  Compound was calibrated using linear regression with correlation coefficient <0.99.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

3/4-Methylphenol

10J0782-01[R.R. Comp], B021477-BLK1, B021477-BS1, B021477-MS1

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing.

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed 

in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the 

best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Daren J. Damboragian

Laboratory Manager
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Date Received:  10/26/2010

Work Order:   10J0782Sample Description: R.R. CompProject Location:  WR Grace

Sample ID:  10J0782-01

Field Sample #:  R.R. Comp

Sample Matrix:  Soil

Start Date/Time: 10/18/2010   2:00:00PM 

Stop Date/Time:  10/18/2010   2:30:00PM

AnalystAnalyzedDilution FlagRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

77.6 10/27/10 20:31 VAF% Wt 10/27/10SM 2540G1% Solids
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  10/26/2010

Work Order:   10J0782Sample Description: R.R. CompProject Location:  WR Grace

Sample ID:  10J0782-01

Field Sample #:  R.R. Comp

Sample Matrix:  Soil

Start Date/Time: 10/18/2010   2:00:00PM 

Stop Date/Time:  10/18/2010   2:30:00PM

AnalystAnalyzedDilution FlagRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

TCLP - Semivolatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 0.050 11/1/10 11:58 BGLmg/L 10/29/10SW-846 8270C12,4-Dinitrotoluene

ND 0.050 11/1/10 11:58 BGLmg/L 10/29/10SW-846 8270C1Hexachlorobenzene

ND 0.050 11/1/10 11:58 BGLmg/L 10/29/10SW-846 8270C1Hexachlorobutadiene

ND 0.050 11/1/10 11:58 BGLmg/L 10/29/10SW-846 8270C1Hexachloroethane

ND 0.050 11/1/10 11:58 BGLmg/L 10/29/10SW-846 8270C12-Methylphenol

0.067 0.050 11/1/10 11:58 BGLmg/L 10/29/10SW-846 8270C1 V-193/4-Methylphenol

ND 0.050 11/1/10 11:58 BGLmg/L 10/29/10SW-846 8270C1Nitrobenzene

ND 0.050 11/1/10 11:58 BGLmg/L 10/29/10SW-846 8270C1Pentachlorophenol

ND 0.025 11/1/10 11:58 BGLmg/L 10/29/10SW-846 8270C1 MS-07Pyridine

ND 0.050 11/1/10 11:58 BGLmg/L 10/29/10SW-846 8270C12,4,5-Trichlorophenol

ND 0.050 11/1/10 11:58 BGLmg/L 10/29/10SW-846 8270C12,4,6-Trichlorophenol

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag

2-Fluorophenol 38.6 11/1/10  11:5815-110

Phenol-d6 29.2 11/1/10  11:5815-110

Nitrobenzene-d5 43.1 11/1/10  11:5830-130

2-Fluorobiphenyl 52.2 11/1/10  11:5830-130

2,4,6-Tribromophenol 60.9 11/1/10  11:5815-110

Terphenyl-d14 52.9 11/1/10  11:5830-130
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Sample Extraction Data

Prep Method: % Solids-SM 2540G

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Date

B021329 10/27/1010J0782-01 [R.R. Comp]

Prep Method: SW-846 1311-SW-846 8270C

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [mL] Final [mL]

Leachates were extracted on 10/26/2010 per SW-846 1311 in Batch B021255

B021477 10/29/10200 1.0010J0782-01 [R.R. Comp]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

TCLP - Semivolatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B021477 - SW-846 1311

Blank (B021477-BLK1) Prepared: 10/29/10  Analyzed: 11/01/10 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene mg/L0.050ND

Hexachlorobenzene mg/L0.050ND

Hexachlorobutadiene mg/L0.050ND

Hexachloroethane mg/L0.050ND

2-Methylphenol mg/L0.050ND

3/4-Methylphenol mg/L0.050 V-19ND

Nitrobenzene mg/L0.050ND

Pentachlorophenol mg/L0.050ND

Pyridine mg/L0.025ND

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol mg/L0.050ND

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol mg/L0.050ND

mg/L 1.00 15-110Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 79.00.790

mg/L 1.00 15-110Surrogate: Phenol-d6 83.80.838

mg/L 0.500 30-130Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 57.50.287

mg/L 0.500 30-130Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 71.40.357

mg/L 1.00 15-110Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 51.50.515

mg/L 0.500 30-130Surrogate: Terphenyl-d14 57.10.286

LCS (B021477-BS1) Prepared: 10/29/10  Analyzed: 11/01/10 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene mg/L0.050 0.500 40-14064.30.321

Hexachlorobenzene mg/L0.050 0.500 40-14061.70.309

Hexachlorobutadiene mg/L0.050 0.500 40-14057.60.288

Hexachloroethane mg/L0.050 0.500 40-14057.50.288

2-Methylphenol mg/L0.050 0.500 30-13067.80.339

3/4-Methylphenol mg/L0.050 0.500 V-1930-13063.50.317

Nitrobenzene mg/L0.050 0.500 40-14062.20.311

Pentachlorophenol mg/L0.050 0.500 30-13066.10.331

Pyridine mg/L0.025 0.500 10-14051.8 �0.259

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol mg/L0.050 0.500 30-13068.40.342

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol mg/L0.050 0.500 30-13066.40.332

mg/L 1.00 15-110Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 62.20.622

mg/L 1.00 15-110Surrogate: Phenol-d6 67.60.676

mg/L 0.500 30-130Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 57.40.287

mg/L 0.500 30-130Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 64.20.321

mg/L 1.00 15-110Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 76.50.765

mg/L 0.500 30-130Surrogate: Terphenyl-d14 59.60.298

Matrix Spike (B021477-MS1) Prepared: 10/29/10  Analyzed: 11/01/10 Source: 10J0782-01

2,4-Dinitrotoluene mg/L0.050 0.500 40-14056.90.284 ND

Hexachlorobenzene mg/L0.050 0.500 40-14059.60.298 ND

Hexachlorobutadiene mg/L0.050 0.500 40-14050.90.255 ND

Hexachloroethane mg/L0.050 0.500 40-14052.60.263 ND

2-Methylphenol mg/L0.050 0.500 40-14060.80.343 0.0394

3/4-Methylphenol mg/L0.050 0.500 V-1940-14061.30.373 0.0666

Nitrobenzene mg/L0.050 0.500 40-14054.30.272 ND

Pentachlorophenol mg/L0.050 0.500 40-14071.40.357 ND

Pyridine mg/L0.025 0.500 MS-0740-14020.4 *0.102 ND

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol mg/L0.050 0.500 40-14063.70.318 ND

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol mg/L0.050 0.500 40-14063.30.316 ND

mg/L 1.00 15-110Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 39.20.392

mg/L 1.00 15-110Surrogate: Phenol-d6 31.70.317

mg/L 0.500 30-130Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 51.40.257
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

TCLP - Semivolatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B021477 - SW-846 1311

Matrix Spike (B021477-MS1) Prepared: 10/29/10  Analyzed: 11/01/10 Source: 10J0782-01

mg/L 0.500 30-130Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 59.10.295

mg/L 1.00 15-110Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 69.80.698

mg/L 0.500 30-130Surrogate: Terphenyl-d14 56.90.284
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FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

* QC result is outside of established limits.

� Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.

� Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound.

# Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level 

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the 

calculation which have not been rounded.

Matrix spike recovery is outside of control limits.  Analysis is in control based on laboratory fortified blank 

recovery. Possiblity of sample matrix effects that lead to low bias for reported result or non-homogeneous sample 

aliquot cannot be eliminated.

MS-07

Initial calibration did not meet method specifications.  Compound was calibrated using linear regression with 

correlation coefficient <0.99.

V-19
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CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

SW-846 8270C in Water

NY,CT2,4-Dinitrotoluene

NY,CTHexachlorobenzene

NY,CTHexachlorobutadiene

NY,CTHexachloroethane

NY,CT2-Methylphenol

NY,CT3/4-Methylphenol

NY,CTNitrobenzene

NY,CTPentachlorophenol

NY,CTPyridine

NY,CT2,4,5-Trichlorophenol

NY,CT2,4,6-Trichlorophenol

The CON-TEST Environmental Laboratory operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires

100033American Industrial Hygiene AssociationAIHA 01/1/2012

M-MA100Massachusetts DEPMA 06/30/2011

PH-0567Connecticut Department of Publilc HealthCT 09/30/2011

10899 NELAPNew York State Department of HealthNY 04/1/2011

2516 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH 02/5/2011

LAO00112Rhode Island Department of HealthRI 12/30/2010

652North Carolina Div. of Water QualityNC 12/31/2010

MA007 NELAPNew Jersey DEPNJ 06/30/2011

E871027 NELAPFlorida Department of HealthFL 06/30/2011

LL015036Vermont Department of Health Lead LaboratoryVT 07/30/2011

C2065State of Washington Department of EcologyWA 02/23/2011
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Sample Description Appearance %  Type

AsbestosNon-Asbestos

%     Fibrous %   Non-Fibrous

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using 
Polarized Light Microscopy

041024241

Attn: Bob Kirchherr
O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc.
293 Bridge Street
Suite 500
Springfield, MA 01103

Customer PO:
Received: 10/20/10 10:30 AM

2118-01-02/W.R. GRACE

Customer ID: ENVI07

Fax: (413) 788-8830 Phone: (413) 788-6222
Project:

EMSL Order:

EMSL Proj:
10/22/2010Analysis Date:

EMSL Analytical, Inc.
200 Route 130 North, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077
Phone:  (800) 220-3675        Fax:  (856) 786-5974     Email:   westmontasblab@EMSL.com

R.R. COMP
041024241-0001

RAILROAD TIE 
COMPOSITE

Brown None Detected

SUGGEST TEM

Fibrous
Heterogeneous

Cellulose100% Non-fibrous (other)0%

AREA "D" NORTH 
COMP
041024241-0002

AREA "D" 
COMPOSITE 
NORTH

Brown None Detected

SUGGEST TEM

Non-Fibrous

Heterogeneous

Cellulose3% Non-fibrous (other)97%

AREA "D"
041024241-0003

SOUTH 
COMPOSITE

Brown None Detected

SUGGEST TEM

Non-Fibrous
Heterogeneous

Cellulose3% Non-fibrous (other)97%

LLSS-35-5' E
041024241-0004

Brown None Detected

SUGGEST TEM

Fibrous
Heterogeneous

Cellulose5% Non-fibrous (other)95%

LLSS-35-5' W
041024241-0006

Brown None Detected

SUGGEST TEM

Fibrous
Heterogeneous

Cellulose5% Non-fibrous (other)95%
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Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager
or other approved signatory

Analyst(s)
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Sample Description Appearance %  Type

AsbestosNon-Asbestos

%     Fibrous %   Non-Fibrous

Test Report: Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using 
Polarized Light Microscopy

041024241

Attn: Bob Kirchherr
O'Reilly, Talbot & Okun Associates, Inc.
293 Bridge Street
Suite 500
Springfield, MA 01103

Customer PO:
Received: 10/20/10 10:30 AM

2118-01-02/W.R. GRACE

Customer ID: ENVI07

Fax: (413) 788-8830 Phone: (413) 788-6222
Project:

EMSL Order:

EMSL Proj:
10/22/2010Analysis Date:

EMSL Analytical, Inc.
200 Route 130 North, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077
Phone:  (800) 220-3675        Fax:  (856) 786-5974     Email:   westmontasblab@EMSL.com

LLSS-35-5' N
041024241-0008

Brown None Detected

SUGGEST TEM

Fibrous
Heterogeneous

Cellulose8% Non-fibrous (other)92%

LLSS-23-5 E
041024241-0010

Brown None Detected

SUGGEST TEM

Fibrous
Heterogeneous

Cellulose3% Non-fibrous (other)97%

LLSS-23-5' S
041024241-0012

Brown None Detected

SUGGEST TEM

Fibrous
Heterogeneous

Cellulose5% Non-fibrous (other)95%

LLSS-23-5' W
041024241-0014

Brown

SUGGEST TEM

Fibrous
Heterogeneous

Tremolite<1%Cellulose5% Non-fibrous (other)95%

2

Stephen Siegel, CIH, Laboratory Manager
or other approved signatory

Analyst(s)
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